
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

+ + + + +

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

+ + + + +

MEETING

þ---------------------------»

IN THE MATTER OF:           :

Cabo Negro, Inc.            :Fact Finding

t/a The Guards              :Hearing

2915 M Street NW            :               

Retailer CR                 :                

AC 2E                       :

þ---------------------------¼

              December 12, 2012

           The Alcoholic Beverage Control

Board met in Alcoholic Beverage Control

Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th

Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., Ruthanne

Miller, Chairperson, presiding.

PRESENT

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson

NICK ALBERTI, Member

DONALD BROOKS, Member

MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member

HERMAN JONES, Member

ALSO PRESENT

ANDREW KLEIN

MOUHSING IDRISSI



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1             P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                   10:28 a.m.

3            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The next item

4 on our calendar is a Fact Finding hearing for

5 The Guards, located at 2915 M Street NW, in

6 ANC 2E.

7            MR. KLEIN:  Good morning, Andrew

8 Klein, on behalf of the transfer applicant. 

9 And, seated to my left is Mouhsing Idrissi, a

10 Principal of the transfer applicant.

11            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  You

12 are the one that will be taking over the

13 restaurant if the transfer goes through?

14            MR. IDRISSI:  Yes, that's correct.

15            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All

16 right.

17            As I understand this matter,

18 there's a request that the Board remove the

19 requirement for Reimbursable Detail that's

20 being ordered.  There's an order in place for

21 that for the current owner of The Guards.

22            MR. KLEIN:  Correct, and if I may



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1 give some background.

2            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And, your

3 position is that you'd like that removed prior

4 to the transfer, or in conjunction with it.

5            MR. KLEIN:  That's a condition of

6 the business deal.

7            As many of you may know, The

8 Guards has existed as an establishment in

9 Georgetown for, as near as we can tell, I

10 think about 50 years. I tried to pin down the

11 exact date before I came before you, but I'm

12 not quite sure, but since 1967 maybe, around

13 that time, when that establishment first

14 opened.  It certainly was open when I was in

15 college at George Washington University, which

16 was many years ago.

17            And, based on the investigative

18 history of late, meaning the last four or five

19 years, it's had kind of a rocky history, and

20 it appears that there may have been promoter

21 activity and other activity.

22            And, as a result of that, the



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 Board ordered that there be Reimbursable

2 Detail after 11:00, and it's not even a

3 condition upon whether there's entertainment. 

4 I mean, it's a strict requirement of

5 Reimbursable Detail.

6            Now, Mr. Idrissi and his partners

7 have experience in Georgetown. They operate

8 Bodega at 3116 M Street NW, and have done so

9 for about ten years, I think.  If you look at

10 your investigative history you'll see that

11 it's pretty slim.  I'm not sure that there's

12 anything there, but there's not much there.

13            And, the same with respect to

14 Thunderburger and Bar, which is at 3056 M

15 Street NW.  They plan to operate this

16 establishment as a restaurant.  There will

17 absolutely be no promoters involved in

18 connection with the establishment.  There will

19 not be a cover charge.  This will be a

20 restaurant.

21            The only reason they wish to

22 preserve the entertainment endorsement is for



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1 special events, if people have parties, in

2 terms of birthday parties or what have you,

3 they'd like the flexibility to do that.

4            They may bring in a guitar player,

5 acoustic guitar player on Thursday nights,

6 which is something similar that they do at

7 Bodega.

8            Given the manner and style of

9 operation, and given their track record at the

10 other two establishments, and the way that

11 they intend to operate this establishment, we

12 don't see the need for the continued

13 requirement of the Reimbursable Detail, number

14 one.  And, number two, obviously, Reimbursable

15 Detail comes with cost, and that cost, given

16 that they won't be using promoters and having

17 that kind of late night activity, is going to

18 be difficult to pay for, given the type of

19 establishment that they intend to run and the

20 margins that are normally found  in connection

21 with the operation of a restaurant of this

22 type.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1            Happy to take any questions that

2 the Board might have concerning their

3 operation, or try to address whatever the

4 concerns the Board might have.

5            This was not a purchase of the

6 business.  This was a new lease arrangement. 

7 They are buying the license from the previous

8 operator, but the word is there is a

9 moratorium in Georgetown so they would not be

10 able to apply for a new license.

11            But, although it's believed that

12 there is substantial good will in The Guards

13 trade name, which is why they seek to retain

14 it, the method and manner of operation of the

15 business will be quite different than it's

16 been operated under the previous ownership.

17            And, as I said, we are happy to

18 answer any questions or concerns that the

19 Board might have.

20            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I have a

21 couple, then I'm going to let my other Board

22 Members ask more, because they were on the



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1 order that issued the Reimbursable Detail.

2            I'm just curious about, does The

3 Guards currently have late night

4 entertainment?

5            MR. KLEIN:  It's closed.

6            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So, it's

7 closed.  Did it, before it was closed?

8            MR. KLEIN:  Yes.

9            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

10            MR. KLEIN:  That's what led to, I

11 believe -- and I'm, frankly, not in a position

12 to answer many questions about The Guards --

13            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

14            MS. MINSTER:  -- because, I mean,

15 I was not involved in that.  I've read the

16 transcript, and certainly am aware of what

17 went on before myself, but I don't know much

18 of the history, and neither do these

19 gentlemen, because they weren't involved.

20            But, that's our understanding, and

21 I'm sure the other Board Members know what

22 went on, since they were there, and they dealt



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1 with it.

2            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Do you know

3 how long it's been closed?

4            MR. IDRISSI:  I believe three

5 months.

6            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All

7 right.

8            I'm going to defer to my other

9 Board Members right now for questions.

10            Yes, Mr. Alberti?

11            MEMBER ALBERTI:  Mr. Klein, your

12 client's name, I'm sorry?  

13            MR. IDRISSI:  Mouhsing Idrissi.

14            MEMBER ALBERTI:  Your last name

15 is?

16            MR. IDRISSI:  Idrissi.

17            MEMBER ALBERTI:  Dris --

18            MR. KLEIN:  Idrissi, I-D-R-I-S-S-

19 I.

20            MR. IDRISSI:  Idrissi.

21            MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Mr.

22 Idrissi, so you are not buying the business,



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1 is that correct, just purchasing the license?

2            MR. IDRISSI:  Just the license.

3            MEMBER ALBERTI:  Just the license,

4 okay.

5            And then, first of all, the place

6 has been closed for several months, what are

7 your plans for  physically changing the

8 establishment, if any, renovation, if any?

9            MR. IDRISSI:  Well, most of the

10 work is going to be just cosmetic, basically,

11 you know, drywall, new chairs, tables and

12 stuff like that, and new name, basically, and

13 do it probably, you know, as quickly as we

14 can, three or four months or so.

15            MEMBER ALBERTI:  So, you are

16 bringing in all new equipment?  I mean, you

17 talked about tables and chairs.  Can you

18 elaborate on that a little bit?

19            MR. IDRISSI:  We are, you know, of

20 course, we have to update the kitchen.  It's

21 like a 50-year old kitchen.  So, whatever

22 equipment we need to bring in we will bring



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1 in, computers, sound system, TVs, chairs,

2 tables, you know, whatever it needs,

3 basically.  So, we are redoing the whole --

4 you know, the cosmetics of it.

5            MEMBER ALBERTI:  Are you --

6            MR. IDRISSI:  It's going to be a

7 new restaurant, it needs to have a fresh look. 

8 I don't think it's been changed since the

9 1970s, so it's had the same look for that

10 long.

11            MR. KLEIN:  And, are you keeping

12 the name The Guards?

13            MR. IDRISSI:  No.

14            MR. KLEIN:  Oh, you are not?

15            MEMBER ALBERTI:  Attorneys hate to

16 be surprised.

17            MR. KLEIN:  And, we are also not

18 keeping the name, so there will be no

19 identification.

20            MR. IDRISSI:  We are not keeping

21 the name.

22            MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1            MR. IDRISSI:  Nothing to do with

2 the previous business at all.

3            MEMBER ALBERTI:  And, have you

4 considered the menu?

5            MR. IDRISSI:  Yes.

6            MEMBER ALBERTI:  Can you describe

7 that?  Do you have -- do you have a sample, or

8 can you describe it for me?

9            MR. IDRISSI:  I don't have a

10 sample, but I can tell you it's going to be a

11 very authentic Italian restaurant. So, that's

12 the concept that we are going for, just like

13 what we do in our other locations, we do very

14 authentic food, with very comfortable decor.

15 And that's what we are shooting for, except

16 that it's a different cuisine, this time it's

17 Italian.

18            MEMBER ALBERTI:  Is it pizzas, or

19 is it more formal Italian or what is it?

20            MR. IDRISSI:  No, no, not formal,

21 it's very casual Italian, pizzas, pastas, and

22 lots of small dishes, lots of Italian cheeses,



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1 charcuteries, home-made desserts, and that's

2 pretty much the whole menu.

3            MEMBER ALBERTI:  So, you'll choose

4 a name immediately, is that what your idea is?

5            MR. IDRISSI:  Yes.

6            MR. KLEIN:  How about trade name?

7            MR. IDRISSI:  I haven't registered

8 yet.

9            MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  I don't

10 have any other questions right now.

11            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

12 Jones?

13            MEMBER JONES:  Thank you, ma'am.

14            Change the name to what?

15            MR. IDRISSI:  I don't have the

16 final, you know, decision on the name.

17            MEMBER JONES:  Are you going to

18 change the marquee?

19            MR. IDRISSI:  Marquee, what does

20 that mean?

21            MEMBER JONES:  Are you going to

22 change what's on the outside of the building?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1            MR. IDRISSI:  Yes, if we change

2 the name we have to change the name.

3            MEMBER JONES:  And, you say you

4 are going to have this done in, roughly, four

5 months, all the changes that you noted?

6            MR. IDRISSI:  Hopefully.

7            MEMBER JONES:  What's your plan?

8            MR. IDRISSI:  Plan?

9            MEMBER JONES:  Yes.  You are

10 talking about all this, I'm just trying to get

11 an understanding of what your plan is.

12            MR. IDRISSI:  The plan is just to

13 change the interior, update the equipment --

14            MEMBER JONES:  No, I mean, from a

15 business standpoint, you plan to be open for

16 business on X date.

17            MR. IDRISSI:  Probably next

18 spring.  Next spring.

19            MEMBER JONES:  Next spring?

20            MR. IDRISSI:  Yes.  I don't have

21 the exact date, but, you know, spring.

22            MEMBER JONES:  So, spring being



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 what, April or June, April or July time frame?

2            MR. IDRISSI:  Yes, April to June.

3            MEMBER JONES:  And, what's the

4 nature of the entertainment, it would be

5 acoustic guitar.

6            MR. IDRISSI:  Yes.

7            MEMBER JONES:  Or, will they have

8 the option to do --

9            MR. IDRISSI:  Yes, the guitar is,

10 you know, it's not something that can be on a

11 regular basis.  We might, we haven't decided

12 on that, but it's, you know, in case there is

13 a party and they want to bring a guitar player

14 or something, that they should be able to do

15 it.

16            MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  When you say

17 they, what type of parties would you be having

18 at your establishment?

19            MR. IDRISSI:  Dinner parties.

20            MEMBER JONES:  Beg your pardon?

21            MR. IDRISSI:  Dinner parties.

22            MEMBER JONES:  Dinner parties,



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 would you have birthday parties?

2            MR. IDRISSI:  Yes.

3            MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  What will be

4 the limit on the entertainment that you have

5 in your contract with your people that you'd

6 be having these parties with?

7            MR. IDRISSI:  You know, no DJs, no

8 dancing, none of that stuff.  You know, the

9 most we can do is probably like an acoustic

10 guitar, occasionally, you know, that's pretty

11 much it.

12            MEMBER JONES:  No DJs, no dancing?

13            MR. IDRISSI:  No.

14            MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  And, that's

15 what you would sign up for.

16            MR. IDRISSI:  Yes.

17            MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  Thank you,

18 ma'am.

19            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

20 questions?

21            MEMBER ALBERTI:  I have a quick

22 question about the name.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1            The Guards, as Mr. Klein says it's

2 been there for 50 years, it's well known as an

3 establishment.  Everybody knows in Georgetown

4 that restaurant.

5            Would your name make any reference

6 to the history, to The Guards, or will you

7 have a name that would be --

8            MR. IDRISSI:  It wouldn't be

9 associated with The Guards at all.

10            MEMBER ALBERTI:  It would make no

11 reference to its history as The Guards?

12            MR. IDRISSI:  I mean, it will

13 preserve what's beautiful about The Guards,

14 like the fireplaces and all that stuff.

15            MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.  Right. 

16 The building, but I'm talking about the name.

17            MR. IDRISSI:  But, the name of the

18 business, no.  It will have nothing to do with

19 it.

20            MR. KLEIN:  I'll wipe the egg off

21 my face.

22            MEMBER ALBERTI:  Pardon?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1            MR. KLEIN:  I'll wipe the egg off

2 my face during argument.

3            I'm sorry.

4            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Jones?

5            MEMBER JONES:  Just for

6 clarification, you mentioned no DJs, no

7 dancing, so what will be the extent of any

8 live bands?  Would it be limited to -- how

9 would you limit that in your contract with

10 your private party people?

11            MR. IDRISSI:  With whom, with the

12 parties?  You mean the people dining at the

13 place?

14            MEMBER JONES:  The contract -- I'm

15 assuming -- I'm not that smart, so please help

16 me understand how you enter into a private

17 party arrangement.  I'm assuming it would be

18 like a contract, or a verbal understanding,

19 that you would not do X, so that I understand

20 what I'm allowed to do when I'm renting your

21 establishment to hold a birthday party.

22            MR. IDRISSI:  Yes.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1            MEMBER JONES:  So, if you say to

2 me, hey, you can have live music, can I bring

3 in PCP, can I bring in Puppy, can I bring in

4 Li'l Wayne.  Is it going to be in the contract

5 for a birthday party?

6            MR. IDRISSI:  They don't bring

7 anybody in.  If anybody brings anything, it's

8 the owner.  If they request a guitar player

9 for, you know, their party, then we'll bring

10 in a guitar player, or singer, or something,

11 and that's fine.

12            MEMBER JONES:  Do you have a

13 direct contract or direct arrangement -- you

14 would be responsible for paying the

15 entertainment?

16            MR. IDRISSI:  Yes.

17            MEMBER JONES:  Okay, thank you.

18            Thank you, Madam Chair.

19            MEMBER BROOKS:  May I just ask a

20 question?

21            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

22            MEMBER BROOKS:  Yes, just quickly.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1            Your occupancy, what is it now?

2            MR. IDRISSI:  315.

3            MEMBER BROOKS:  315.

4            MR. IDRISSI:  315.

5            MEMBER BROOKS:  And, do you

6 propose keeping it the same, or changing it?

7            MR. IDRISSI:  I'm not sure.

8            MR. KLEIN:  It will be kept the

9 same.

10            MR. IDRISSI:  Same.

11            MR. KLEIN:  It will be the same.

12            MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay.

13            MEMBER ALBERTI:  I guess from your

14 question there, can I just --

15            MEMBER BROOKS:  Go ahead, sure.

16            MEMBER ALBERTI:  There are no

17 plans to expand the interior in such a way

18 that you could create a larger establishment?

19            MR. IDRISSI:  I don't think we

20 can, because everything is being used in that

21 building. There is no where to expand.

22            MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

1            MR. KLEIN:  And, I'd note that the

2 315 number is both seats and occupancy. 

3            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Idrissi,

4 you have two other restaurants in Georgetown?

5            MR. IDRISSI:  Yes.

6            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Do they each

7 have the same clientele, or different

8 clientele?

9            MR. IDRISSI:  All the same, you

10 know, students, movie goers, people that live

11 in the area.

12            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And so, do

13 you -- will you be gearing this new restaurant

14 to the same type of clientele that you have at

15 the other restaurants?

16            MR. IDRISSI:  Yes.

17            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Any

18 other questions?

19            Any other remarks, Mr. Klein?

20            MR. KLEIN:  No.  The only other

21 thing I'd say is, we are, and if the Board

22 would  be inclined to grant our request,



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

1 anxious to get this resolved, as there is a

2 contingency in the lease being finalized. 

3 And, the seller would like their money for the

4 license, so we certainly would appreciate it

5 if the Board could let us know if they were

6 willing to grant this request, so that we

7 would know whether we can move this forward or

8 not.

9            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Any

10 other questions, Board Members?

11            Okay.  I'm going to request that

12 the Board recess quickly to consult with

13 Counsel.  So, I'm going to honor that request,

14 and read the Open Meetings instructions for

15 that.

16            The Chairperson of the Alcoholic

17 Beverage Control Board for the District of

18 Columbia, and in accordance with Section 405

19 of the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I

20 move that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting

21 for the purpose of seeking legal advice from

22 our Counsel on this Fact Finding hearing,



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 22

1 involving The Guards restaurant, per Section

2 405(B)(4) of the Open Meetings Amendment Act

3 of 2010, and, potentially, deliberating upon

4 it, for the reasons cited in 405(B)(13) of the

5 Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010.

6            Is there a second?

7            MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

8            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

9 has seconded the motion.

10            I'll take a roll call vote on this

11 now that it's been seconded.

12            Mr. Brooks?

13            MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

14            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

15            MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

16            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

17 agrees.

18            Mr. Silverstein?

19            MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

20            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Jones?

21            MEMBER JONES:  I agree.

22            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay, the



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 23

1 motion passes by a vote of 5:0:0, and the

2 Board will take a brief recess and return to

3 address this case.

4            (Whereupon, at 10:46 a.m., a

5 recess until 11:03 a.m.)

6            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The Board had

7 an opportunity to ask some questions of

8 Counsel, so that we are well represented in

9 this Fact Finding hearing.

10            And, I'd like to make a motion

11 which addresses where the Board is at this

12 point, and that would be that if the

13 representations made at the hearing this

14 morning, in particular, that there will be a

15 name change that is very different and

16 distinguishable from the previous

17 establishment, being The Guards. And that, the

18 clientele will be drawn from the same type of

19 clientele as frequents the Licensee's other

20 restaurants in Georgetown, and intent of

21 limiting entertainment to acoustical guitar

22 and having a very different menu.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 24

1            If all of those things come to

2 fruition, I think the Board -- I would move

3 that we do lift the Reimbursable Detail

4 requirement, but that that be done in

5 conjunction with the approval of the transfer

6 of the license, and the approval of trade name

7 change.

8            So, what the Board would be saying

9 today is that it will lift the Reimbursable

10 Detail, provided that the representations that

11 were made today, actually, are shown when we

12 get the transfer, that it's, actually, in a

13 new name, and that kind of thing.

14            So --

15            MR. KLEIN:  Madam Chair?

16            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, do you

17 have a question?

18            MR. KLEIN:  The transfer

19 application is filed.

20            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The transfer

21 application is filed.

22            MR. KLEIN:  Yes.  The only thing



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 25

1 we will need to do at this point is to bring

2 back the trade name when it is settled upon

3 with DCRA, after registering it, and then

4 submitting to you a request for approval of

5 that trade name.

6            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

7            MR. KLEIN:  And, at your

8 conclusion, we were going to ask that the

9 Board, if possible, expedite approval of the

10 transfer, because that has been filed, and we

11 have all the documents needed to move this

12 forward.

13            And, it is a non-substantial

14 change.  The transfer, we believe, I mean,

15 given the Board -- the Licensee has indicated

16 that there are changes, but I think it's

17 pretty easy to conclude that they are not

18 going to be a concern to the neighborhood,

19 because they are going to have less impact on

20 the neighborhood, and, therefore, it would be

21 a non-substantial change transfer, and we

22 would expect the transfer to proceed in that



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 26

1 fashion.

2            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  When would

3 you expect the trade name change to come in?

4            MR. IDRISSI:  Next week?

5            MR. KLEIN:  Next week.

6            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Okay,

7 any other concerns before we --

8            MR. KLEIN:  We will -- as soon as

9 they settle on the trade name, their office

10 will certainly undertake to register it

11 immediately, and get you a letter requesting

12 it.

13            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay, good.

14            All right.  Any questions from

15 Board Members?  Comments?

16            Yes.

17            MEMBER ALBERTI:  Just so I

18 understand the motion.  The motion is that we

19 will lift the Board order upon approval of the

20 transfer and the trade name change, and that

21 those approvals are contingent upon

22 representations made today, in terms of the



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 27

1 nature of the business?

2            Is that correct?

3            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, correct,

4 that's what has been said in this hearing. 

5 Yes.

6            MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'll second that

7 motion.

8            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.   The

9 motion has been seconded by Mr. Alberti.

10            Any other comments, questions?

11            All those in favor say aye.

12            (Ayes.)

13            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 opposed?

15            All those abstaining?

16            Then the motion passes 5:0:0, and

17 the Board will move quickly on this.  We do go

18 into recess soon, but the trade name isn't

19 coming in for another week anyway.

20            MR. KLEIN:  Right, but I know the

21 Board will be polled, and we are hopeful that

22 this would be on one of your polling agendas



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 28

1 while the Board is enjoying their recess.

2            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I

3 can't guarantee that, but possibly. 

4 Otherwise, you know, I think I can say when we

5 get back, our first meeting, we can deal with

6 this for sure.  I think it's been indicated

7 that that's the real possibility.

8            MEMBER ALBERTI:  You will be our

9 first under urgent business, Mr. Klein, I can

10 promise you that.

11            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  You know, you

12 do have the sentiment of the Board, you know,

13 by a motion, so I hope that's helpful to you.

14            MR. KLEIN:  Okay, thank you.

15            CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right,

16 thank you very much.

17            MR. IDRISSI:  Thank you.

18            MR. KLEIN:  Happy holidays,

19 everyone.

20            (Whereupon, the above-entitled

21 matter was concluded at 11:07 a.m.)

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 29

A
ABC 21:20
able 6:10 14:14
above-entitled

28:20
absolutely 4:17
abstaining 27:15
AC 1:8
acoustic 5:5 14:5

15:9
acoustical 23:21
Act 21:19 22:2,5
activity 3:21,21

5:17
address 6:3 23:3
addresses 23:11
advice 21:21
agendas 27:22
ago 3:16
agree 22:13,15,19

22:21
agrees 22:17
ahead 19:15
Alberti 1:16 8:10

8:11,14,17,21 9:3
9:15 10:5,15,22
11:3,6,18 12:3,9
15:21 16:10,15,22
19:13,16,22 22:14
22:15 26:17 27:6
27:9 28:8

Alcoholic 1:2,11,12
21:16

allowed 17:20
Amendment 21:19

22:2,5
ANC 2:6
Andrew 1:21 2:7
answer 6:18 7:12
anxious 21:1
anybody 18:7,7
anyway 27:19
appears 3:20
applicant 2:8,10
application 24:19

24:21
apply 6:10

appreciate 21:4
approval 24:5,6

25:4,9 26:19
approvals 26:21
April 14:1,1,2
area 20:11
argument 17:2
arrangement 6:6

17:17 18:13
associated 16:9
assuming 17:15,17
Attorneys 10:15
authentic 11:11,14
aware 7:16
aye 27:11
Ayes 27:12
a.m 2:2 23:4,5

28:21

B
back 25:2 28:5
background 3:1
bands 17:8
Bar 4:14
based 3:17
basically 9:10,12

10:3
basis 14:11
beautiful 16:13
Beg 14:20
behalf 2:8
believe 7:11 8:4

25:14
believed 6:11
Beverage 1:2,11,12

21:17
birthday 5:2 15:1

17:21 18:5
bit 9:18
Board 1:2,12 2:18

4:1 6:2,4,19,21
7:21 8:9 20:21
21:5,10,12,17,20
23:2,6,11 24:2,8
25:9,15 26:15,19
27:17,21 28:1,12

Bodega 4:8 5:7

brief 23:2
bring 5:4 9:22,22

14:13 18:2,3,3,6,9
25:1

bringing 9:16
brings 18:7
Brooks 1:17 18:19

18:22 19:3,5,12
19:15 22:7,8,12
22:13

building 1:12 12:22
16:16 19:21

business 3:6 6:6,15
8:22 11:2 13:15
13:16 16:18 27:1
28:9

buying 6:7 8:22

C
Cabo 1:6
calendar 2:4
call 22:10
case 14:12 23:3
casual 11:21
certainly 3:14 7:16

21:4 26:10
Chair 18:18 24:15
Chairperson 1:13

1:15 2:3,11,15 3:2
6:20 7:6,9,13 8:2
8:6 12:11 15:19
17:4 18:21 20:3,6
20:12,17 21:9,16
22:8,14,16,20,22
23:6 24:16,20
25:6 26:2,6,13
27:3,8,13 28:2,11
28:15

chairs 9:11,17 10:1
change 12:14,18,22

13:1,2,13 23:15
24:7 25:14,21
26:3,20

changed 10:8
changes 13:5 25:16
changing 9:7 19:6
charcuteries 12:1

charge 4:19
cheeses 11:22
choose 12:3
cited 22:4
clarification 17:6
clientele 20:7,8,14

23:18,19
client's 8:12
closed 7:5,7,7 8:3

9:6 21:20
college 3:15
Columbia 1:1

21:18
come 24:1 26:3
comes 5:15
comfortable 11:14
coming 27:19
comments 26:15

27:10
computers 10:1
concept 11:12
concern 25:18
concerning 6:2
concerns 6:4,18

26:7
conclude 25:17
concluded 28:21
conclusion 25:8
condition 3:5 4:3
conjunction 3:4

24:5
connection 4:18

5:20
considered 11:4
consult 21:12
contingency 21:2
contingent 26:21
continued 5:12
contract 15:5 17:9

17:14,18 18:4,13
Control 1:2,11,12

21:17
correct 2:14,22 9:1

27:2,3
cosmetic 9:10
cosmetics 10:4
cost 5:15,15

Counsel 21:13,22
23:8

couple 6:21
course 9:20
cover 4:19
CR 1:8
create 19:18
cuisine 11:16
curious 7:2
current 2:21
currently 7:3

D
dancing 15:8,12

17:7
date 3:11 13:16,21
DCRA 25:3
deal 3:6 28:5
dealt 7:22
December 1:10
decided 14:11
decision 12:16
decor 11:14
defer 8:8
deliberating 22:3
describe 11:6,8
desserts 12:1
Detail 2:19 4:2,5

5:13,15 7:1 24:3
24:10

different 6:15
11:16 20:7 23:15
23:22

difficult 5:18
dining 17:12
Dinner 14:19,21,22
direct 18:13,13
dishes 11:22
distinguishable

23:16
District 1:1 21:17
DJs 15:7,12 17:6
documents 25:11
DONALD 1:17
drawn 23:18
Dris 8:17
drywall 9:11



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 30

D.C 1:13

E
easy 25:17
egg 16:20 17:1
elaborate 9:18
endorsement 4:22
enjoying 28:1
enter 17:16
entertainment 4:3

4:22 7:4 14:4
15:4 18:15 23:21

equipment 9:16,22
13:13

establishment 3:8
3:13 4:16,18 5:11
5:19 9:8 14:18
16:3 17:21 19:18
23:17

establishments
5:10

events 5:1
Everybody 16:3
exact 3:11 13:21
existed 3:8
expand 19:17,21
expect 25:22 26:3
expedite 25:9
experience 4:7
extent 17:7

F
face 16:21 17:2
Fact 1:6 2:4 21:22

23:9
fashion 26:1
favor 27:11
filed 24:19,21

25:10
final 12:16
finalized 21:2
Finding 1:6 2:4

21:22 23:9
fine 18:11
fireplaces 16:14
first 3:13 9:5 28:5,9
five 3:18
flexibility 5:3

food 11:14
formal 11:19,20
forward 21:7 25:12
found 5:20
four 3:18 9:14 13:4
frame 14:1
frankly 7:11
frequents 23:19
fresh 10:7
fruition 24:2

G
gearing 20:13
gentlemen 7:19
George 3:15
Georgetown 3:9

4:7 6:9 16:3 20:4
23:20

give 3:1
given 5:8,9,15,18

25:15
go 19:15 27:17
goers 20:10
goes 2:13
going 5:17 6:21 8:8

9:10 10:6 11:10
11:12 12:17,21
13:4 18:4 21:11
21:13 25:8,18,19

good 2:7 6:12 26:13
grant 20:22 21:6
guarantee 28:3
Guards 1:6 2:5,21

3:8 6:12 7:3,12
10:12 16:1,6,9,11
16:13 22:1 23:17

guess 19:13
guitar 5:4,5 14:5,9

14:13 15:10 18:8
18:10 23:21

H
happy 6:1,17 28:18
hate 10:15
hearing 1:6,12 2:4

21:22 23:9,13
27:4

help 17:15

helpful 28:13
HERMAN 1:18
hey 18:2
history 3:18,19

4:10 7:18 16:6,11
hold 17:21 21:20
holidays 28:18
home-made 12:1
honor 21:13
hope 28:13
hopeful 27:21
Hopefully 13:6

I
idea 12:4
identification

10:19
Idrissi 1:22 2:9,14

4:6 8:4,13,13,16
8:16,18,20,20,22
9:2,9,19 10:6,13
10:20 11:1,5,9,20
12:5,7,15,19 13:1
13:6,8,12,17,20
14:2,6,9,19,21
15:2,7,13,16 16:8
16:12,17 17:11,22
18:6,16 19:2,4,7
19:10,19 20:3,5,9
20:16 26:4 28:17

immediately 12:4
26:11

impact 25:19
inclined 20:22
indicated 25:15

28:6
instructions 21:14
intend 5:11,19
intent 23:20
interior 13:13

19:17
investigative 3:17

4:10
involved 4:17 7:15

7:19
involving 22:1
issued 7:1

Italian 11:11,17,19
11:21,22

item 2:3
I-D-R-I-S-S 8:18

J
Jones 1:18 12:12

12:13,17,21 13:3
13:7,9,14,19,22
14:3,7,16,20,22
15:3,12,14,17
17:4,5,14 18:1,12
18:17 22:20,21

July 14:1
June 14:1,2

K
keeping 10:11,18

10:20 19:6
kept 19:8
kind 3:19 5:17

24:13
kitchen 9:20,21
Klein 1:21 2:7,8,22

3:5 7:5,8,10 8:11
8:18 10:11,14,17
12:6 16:1,20 17:1
19:8,11 20:1,19
20:20 24:15,18,22
25:7 26:5,8 27:20
28:9,14,18

know 3:7 7:17,21
8:2 9:11,13,19
10:2,4 12:16
13:21 14:10,12
15:7,8,10 18:9
20:10 21:5,7
27:20 28:4,11,12

known 16:2
knows 16:3

L
larger 19:18
late 3:18 5:17 7:3
lease 6:6 21:2
led 7:10
left 2:9
legal 21:21

letter 26:11
license 6:7,10 9:1,2

9:3 21:4 24:6
Licensee 25:15
Licensee's 23:19
lift 24:3,9 26:19
limit 15:4 17:9
limited 17:8
limiting 23:21
little 9:18
live 17:8 18:2 20:10
Li'l 18:4
located 2:5
locations 11:13
long 8:3 10:10
look 4:9 10:7,9
lots 11:22,22

M
M 1:7 2:5 4:8,14
Madam 18:18

24:15
manner 5:8 6:14
margins 5:20
marquee 12:18,19
matter 1:5 2:17

28:21
ma'am 12:13 15:18
mean 4:4 7:14 9:16

12:20 13:14 16:12
17:12 25:14

meaning 3:18
meeting 1:3 21:20

28:5
Meetings 21:14,19

22:2,5
Member 1:16,17

1:17,18 8:11,14
8:17,21 9:3,15
10:5,15,22 11:3,6
11:18 12:3,9,13
12:17,21 13:3,7,9
13:14,19,22 14:3
14:7,16,20,22
15:3,12,14,17,21
16:10,15,22 17:5
17:14 18:1,12,17



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 31

18:19,22 19:3,5
19:12,13,15,16,22
22:7,13,15,19,21
26:17 27:6 28:8

Members 6:22 7:21
8:9 21:10 26:15

mentioned 17:6
menu 11:4 12:2

23:22
met 1:12
method 6:14
MIKE 1:17
Miller 1:13,15 2:3

2:11,15 3:2 6:20
7:6,9,13 8:2,6
12:11 15:19 17:4
18:21 20:3,6,12
20:17 21:9 22:8
22:14,16,16,20,22
23:6 24:16,20
25:6 26:2,6,13
27:3,8,13 28:2,11
28:15

MINSTER 7:14
money 21:3
months 8:5 9:6,14

13:5
moratorium 6:9
morning 2:7 23:14
motion 22:9 23:1

23:10 26:18,18
27:7,9,16 28:13

Mouhsing 1:22 2:9
8:13

move 21:7,20 24:2
25:11 27:17

movie 20:10
music 18:2

N
name 6:13 8:12,14

9:12 10:12,18,21
12:4,6,14,16 13:2
13:2 15:22 16:5,7
16:16,17 23:15
24:6,13 25:2,5
26:3,9,20 27:18

nature 14:4 27:1
near 3:9
need 5:12 9:22 25:1
needed 25:11
needs 10:2,7
Negro 1:6
neighborhood

25:18,20
neither 7:18
new 6:6,10 9:11,12

9:16 10:7 20:13
24:13

NICK 1:16
night 5:17 7:3
nights 5:5
non-substantial

25:13,21
normally 5:20
note 20:1
noted 13:5
number 5:13,14

20:2
NW 1:7 2:5 4:8,15
N.W 1:13

O
obviously 5:14
occasionally 15:10
occupancy 19:1

20:2
office 26:9
Oh 10:14
okay 2:11,15 7:13

8:6,21 9:4 10:22
12:9,11 14:16
15:3,14,17 18:17
19:12,22 20:17
21:9,11 22:22
25:6 26:6,6,13
27:8 28:2,14

old 9:21
open 3:14 13:15

21:14,19 22:2,5
opened 3:14
operate 4:7,15 5:11
operated 6:16
operation 5:9,21

6:3,14
operator 6:8
opportunity 23:7
opposed 27:14
option 14:8
order 2:20 7:1

26:19
ordered 2:20 4:1
outside 12:22
owner 2:21 18:8
ownership 6:16

P
pardon 14:20

16:22
particular 23:14
parties 5:1,2 14:17

14:19,21,22 15:1
15:6 17:12

partners 4:6
party 14:13 17:10

17:17,21 18:5,9
passes 23:1 27:16
pastas 11:21
pay 5:18
paying 18:14
PCP 18:3
people 5:1 15:5

17:10,12 20:10
physically 9:7
pin 3:10
pizzas 11:18,21
place 2:20 9:5

17:13
plan 4:15 13:7,8,11

13:12,15
plans 9:7 19:17
player 5:4,5 14:13

18:8,10
please 17:15
point 23:12 25:1
polled 27:21
polling 27:22
position 3:3 7:11
possibility 28:7
possible 25:9
possibly 28:3

potentially 22:3
PRESENT 1:14,19
preserve 4:22

16:13
presiding 1:13
pretty 4:11 12:2

15:10 25:17
previous 6:7,16

11:2 23:16
Principal 2:10
prior 3:3
private 17:10,16
probably 9:13

13:17 15:9
proceed 25:22
promise 28:10
promoter 3:20
promoters 4:17

5:16
propose 19:6
provided 24:10
Puppy 18:3
purchase 6:5
purchasing 9:1
purpose 21:21
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1

Q
question 15:22

18:20 19:14 24:17
questions 6:1,18

7:12 8:9 12:10
15:20 20:18 21:10
23:7 26:14 27:10

quick 15:21
quickly 9:13 18:22

21:12 27:17
quite 3:12 6:15

R
read 7:15 21:14
real 28:7
reason 4:21
reasons 22:4
recess 21:12 23:2,5

27:18 28:1
record 5:9

redoing 10:3
Reeves 1:12
reference 16:5,11
register 26:10
registered 12:7
registering 25:3
regular 14:11
Reimbursable 2:19

4:1,5 5:13,14 7:1
24:3,9

remarks 20:19
remove 2:18
removed 3:3
renovation 9:8
renting 17:20
representations

23:13 24:10 26:22
represented 23:8
request 2:18 18:8

20:22 21:6,11,13
25:4

requesting 26:11
requirement 2:19

4:4 5:13 24:4
resolved 21:1
respect 4:13
responsible 18:14
restaurant 2:13

4:16,20 5:21 10:7
11:11 16:4 20:13
22:1

restaurants 20:4
20:15 23:20

result 3:22
Retailer 1:8
retain 6:13
return 23:2
right 2:16 8:7,9

12:10 16:15,15
26:14 27:20 28:15

rocky 3:19
roll 22:10
Room 1:12
roughly 13:4
run 5:19
Ruthanne 1:13,15



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 32

S
sample 11:7,10
saying 24:8
says 16:1
seated 2:9
seats 20:2
second 22:6,7 27:6
seconded 22:9,11

27:9
Section 21:18 22:1
see 4:10 5:12
seek 6:13
seeking 21:21
seller 21:3
sentiment 28:12
settle 26:9
settled 25:2
shooting 11:15
shown 24:11
sign 15:15
Silverstein 1:17

22:18,19
similar 5:6
singer 18:10
slim 4:11
small 11:22
smart 17:15
soon 26:8 27:18
sorry 8:12 17:3
sound 10:1
special 5:1
spring 13:18,18,19

13:21,22
standpoint 13:15
Street 1:7,13 2:5

4:8,15
strict 4:4
students 20:10
stuff 9:12 15:8

16:14
style 5:8
submitting 25:4
substantial 6:12
sure 3:12 4:11 7:21

19:7,15 28:6
surprised 10:16
system 10:1

T
tables 9:11,17 10:2
take 6:1 22:10 23:2
talked 9:17
talking 13:10 16:16
tell 3:9 11:10
ten 4:9
terms 5:2 26:22
thank 12:13 15:17

18:17,18 28:14,16
28:17

they'd 5:3
thing 20:21 24:13

24:22
things 24:1
think 3:10 4:9 10:8

19:19 24:2 25:16
28:4,6

three 8:4 9:14
Thunderburger

4:14
Thursday 5:5
time 3:13 11:16

14:1
today 24:9,11

26:22
track 5:9
trade 6:13 12:6

24:6 25:2,5 26:3,9
26:20 27:18

transcript 7:16
transfer 2:8,10,13

3:4 24:5,12,18,20
25:10,14,21,22
26:20

tried 3:10
try 6:3
trying 13:10
TVs 10:1
two 5:10,14 20:4
type 5:18,22 14:17

20:14 23:18
t/a 1:6

U
understand 2:17

17:16,19 26:18

understanding
7:20 13:11 17:18

undertake 26:10
University 3:15
update 9:20 13:13
urgent 28:9

V
verbal 17:18
vote 22:10 23:1

W
want 14:13
Washington 1:13

3:15
way 5:10 19:17
Wayne 18:4
week 26:4,5 27:19
went 7:17,22
weren't 7:19
we'll 18:9
willing 21:6
wipe 16:20 17:1
wish 4:21
word 6:8
work 9:10
wouldn't 16:8

X
X 13:16 17:19

Y
years 3:10,16,19

4:9 16:2

Þ
þ 1:5,9

1
10:28 2:2
10:46 23:4
11:00 4:2
11:03 23:5
11:07 28:21
12 1:10
14th 1:12
1967 3:12
1970s 10:9

2
2E 1:8 2:6
2000 1:12
2010 21:19 22:3,5
2012 1:10
2915 1:7 2:5

3
3056 4:14
3116 4:8
315 19:2,3,4 20:2

4
405 21:18
405(B)(13) 22:4
405(B)(4) 22:2

5
5:0:0 23:1 27:16
50 3:10 16:2
50-year 9:21


